Total net revenue 425,288 238,316 189,728 134,973 56,955 42,926 1,874 1,090,060

Gross profit 347,026 207,658 135,313 129,234 42,046 37,966 18,195 917,438

EBITDA 34,270 13,005 20,168 12,438 -13,915 3,031 8,889 77,886

Operating profit (EBIT)   40,948

Profit before tax   39,087

Profit after tax   34,421

Average number of employees 494 271 135 174 56 182 296 1,608

YTD 2020

Sale of services 398,483 184,927 112,915 107,821 58,902 40,699 333 904,080

Sale of products 25,428 59,806 23,539 21,835 21,785 9,396 0 161,789

Total net revenue 423,911 244,733 136,454 129,656 80,687 50,095 333 1,065,869

Gross profit 310,117 219,781 99,998 115,022 61,025 42,137 24,579 872,659

EBITDA 7,536 53,831 15,222 13,168 -6,442 4,054 8,734 96,103

Operating profit (EBIT)   58,364

Profit before tax   47,143

Profit after tax   29,703

Average number of employees 587 276 133 177 64 190 272 1,699

*Other consist of India, Poland, Czech and other shareholder costs

20   Q3 Report 2021

Notes

Legal entities Non-current assets

DKK ´000 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

Sweden 487,504 456,620 498,248

Denmark 188,965 153,031 156,263

Norway 75,222 69,288 72,159

United Kingdom 50,046 48,704 49,108

USA 41,253 152,239 142,368

Russia 35,068 39,411 34,894

Rest of the world 13,276 35,428 34,400

Total 891,334 954,721 987,440

Note 2 –  Segment data (continued)

DKK ´000 Sweden Denmark  Norway UK US Russia Other Total

2020

Sale of services 538,377 247,746 140,772 143,747 76,727 54,089 403 1,201,861

Sale of products 37,562 83,452 35,017 28,882 29,152 15,187 0 229,252

Total net revenue 575,939 331,198 175,789 172,629 105,879 69,276 403 1,431,113

Gross profit 426,108 287,511 131,262 154,030 80,311 56,295 32,449 1,167,966

EBITDA 11,582 69,798 16,051 18,538 -6,954 5,570 4,954 119,539

Operating profit (EBIT)   69,579

Profit before tax   52,727

Profit after tax   42,318

Average number of employees 548 272 130 174 62 180 278 1,644

*Other consist of India, Poland, Czech and other shareholder costs

Non-current assets distributed in legal entities
The Group’s non-current assets distribution in geographical areas are specified below. Non-current assets are
distributed according to location and legal relation.

In order to be able to estimate the results of the segments and allocate resources between these, the Board of
Directors also monitors the tangible, intangible and financial assets related to each segment.

21   Q3 Report 2021

Notes

Note 3 –  Staff expenses and remuneration

DKK ´000 Q3 2021 Q3 2020 YTD 2021 YTD 2020 2020